May 2007

Retirement System for Employees of The City of Cincinnati Actuarial Valuation Report as of December 31, 2006

The City of Cincinnati

MERCER

Human Resource Consulting

Contents of Report

		Page
Highlights		1
Summary of I	Principal Valuation Results	4
Certification		5
Section 1	Funding Results	
1.1	Present Value of Benefits and Actuarial Accrued Liability	6
1.2	Normal Cost	
1.3	Determination of Contribution	9
1.4	Actuarial Gain/(Loss)	10
1.5	Amortization Schedule	11
Section 2	Accounting Information	12
Section 3	Plan Assets	
3.1	Summary of Assets	14
3.2	Reconciliation of Assets	15
3.3	Development of Actuarial Value of Assets	16
Section 4	Basis of Valuation	
4.1	Plan Participants	17
4.2	Actuarial Basis	20
4.3	Summary of Plan Provisions	30

Highlights

This report has been prepared by Mercer Human Resource Consulting for the City of Cincinnati to:

- Present the results of a valuation of the Retirement System for Employees of the City of Cincinnati as of December 31, 2006;
- Review experience under the Plan for the year ended December 31, 2006;
- Provide to the plan sponsor the recommended level of contributions under the Plan for the year ending December 31, 2008; and
- Provide reporting and disclosure information for financial statements, governmental agencies and other interested parties.

Comments

The funding method is the Individual Entry Age Normal method. This method spreads the total cost of benefits over each individual's working career as a level percent of pay. The current year's cost, or normal cost, is that level percentage times the expected pay for the year. The accrued liability for an active participant is the accumulated value of their past normal costs. The actuarial accrued liability for an inactive participant is just the present value of benefits payable to them.

The recommended employer contribution is calculated as follows:

		Percentage
	Cost	of Pay
■ Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:	\$38,922,823	24.49%
• <i>Normal Cost:</i> This is the cost of benefits accruing this year:	\$34,208,326	21.52%
■ Less Expected Employee Contributions this year:	<u>\$11,596,852</u>	7.30%
■ Net Employer Contribution:	\$61,534,297	38.71%

This method shows both the long-term cost of the plan as well as the short-term cost. The long-term cost is the normal cost rate, which is 14.22% of pay for the employer. The short-term cost is the normal cost rate reduced or increased by the amortization of any surplus or shortfall in the funded status. As of December 31, 2006, a shortfall exists that increases the employer cost to 38.71%. Under the policy adopted by the Board, the net employer contribution rate is applied to the second following year, or 2008 in this case.

Highlights (continued)

Gain/Loss and Other Change Information

The gain/loss analysis is done using the Individual Entry Age Normal funding method which was in effect for both 2005 and 2006. Under this method, we compare actual plan liabilities at December 31, 2006 to the expected liability had all assumptions been exactly realized. The plan experienced a net loss of \$228,665,000 last year, due primarily to assumption changes.

- Assets experience: The market value of assets at December 31, 2006 was almost \$130 million greater than the expected value of assets assuming the 8.75% expected return. However, because of the smoothing technique used for the actuarial value of assets, \$104 million of this gain will be deferred and recognized in future years. So a gain of \$26 million is being recognized in this valuation. However, this gain is offset by a portion of last year's loss. The net effect for this valuation is a gain of \$21.3 million.
- Salary increases: Overall, this year's salary increases for participants who were active last year and this year was less than expected. This generated a gain of \$19 million for the plan.
- *New entrants:* Each year's valuation is based solely on the current participants of the plan, with no provision made for new participants in the future. As a result, every year the accrued liability differs from the prior year since there are, in fact, new participants every year. This year, the new participants generated a loss of approximately \$3 million.
- *Demographic considerations:* When participants retire later or earlier than expected or terminate at rates more or less than expected, they generate gains and losses in the liabilities. The net changes in status generated a loss of approximately \$6 million for the year.
- Post-retirement health benefits: In the 2006 calendar year claims for medical, dental, and vision were less than expected. As a result, a gain of approximately \$20 million was generated for the year. Assumptions regarding the future rates of increase in health costs (particularly prescription drug) were changed resulting in an increase in liabilities of \$22 million.
- Other Changes: Assumptions regarding retirement rates, turnover rates, disablement rates, and salary increases were changed based on the 2006 experience study. In addition, the investment return was decreased from 8.75% to 8.00%. These changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by \$247 million.

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

The summary presented on the following page provides a comparison of the principal valuation results for each of the last five plan years. Its purpose is to provide the Board with a concise summary of past plan operations which - when combined with estimates regarding future economic, legislative and financial factors affecting the plan - can give insight into anticipated future contribution requirements under the plan.

RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF CINCINNATI

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

	40/04/0000	40/04/0000	40/04/0004	40/04/0005	40/04/0000	Percentage (Decrease)
D. C. C.	12/31/2002	12/31/2003	12/31/2004	12/31/2005	12/31/2006	Increase 2005/2006
Participants						
Active	3,846	3,710	3,475	3,374	3,286	(2.6)%
Inactive	4,585	4,522	4,551	4,567	4,541	(0.6)%
Total Payroll	\$ 168,297,856	\$ 166,037,875	\$ 161,752,655	\$ 164,479,762	\$ 158,945,909	(3.4)%
Employer Normal Cost Contribution as a Percent of Payroll	13.1%	13.5%	14.4%	13.50%	14.23%	
Employer Contribution as a Percent of Payroll	11.25%	23.00%	24.87%	21.77%	38.71%	
Actual Contribution						
Employer	\$ 12,755,764	\$ 12,619,671	\$ 19,336,221	\$ 19,062,028	\$ 28,639,830	50.2%
Members	14,664,620	13,311,001	13,153,510	12,792,674	12,781,241	(0.01)%
Assets						
Market Value	\$ 1,976,125,182	\$ 2,279,721,027	\$ 2,384,920,618	\$ 2,412,211,828	\$ 2,614,618,397	8.4%
Actuarial Value	2,371,350,218	2,279,721,027	2,360,549,572	2,429,695,503	2,526,672,130	4.0%
Return (MV)	(12.1)%	21.8%	10.1%	6.8%	14.2%	
Present Value of Benefits	\$ 2,542,172,918	\$ 2,615,230,743	\$ 2,704,181,858	\$ 2,734,779,585	\$ 3,147,525,265	15.1%
Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ 2,343,748,367	\$ 2,419,503,174	\$ 2,519,582,204	\$ 2,557,099,044	\$ 2,873,098,740	12.4%
Value of Accrued Benefits						
Vested	\$ 2,102,288,315	\$ 2,183,365,541	\$ 2,305,848,283	\$ 2,346,062,722	\$ 2,616,590,569	11.5%
Non-Vested	47,802,603	67,802,198	57,741,942	44,883,651	48,582,303	8.2%
Total	2,150,090,918	2,251,167,739	2,363,590,225	2,390,946,373	2,665,172,872	11.5%
Funding Progress (Actuarial Value of Assets/Actuarial Accrued Liability)	101.2%	94.2%	93.7%	95.0%	87.9%	(7.5)%

Note: Percent of payroll numbers are based upon the expected payroll for the following year.

Summary of Principal Valuation Results

A summary of principal valuation results from the current valuation and the prior valuation follows. Changes in plan provisions, assumptions, and actuarial funding methods between the two valuations are described on the following page.

Summary of Costs	mmary of Costs Actuarial Valuation as o		as of	
•	Dece	mber 31, 2006	December 31, 2005	
Employer Normal Cost (Beginning of Year)	\$	21,693,824	\$	21,227,738
Employer Normal Cost (<i>Payable throughout the year</i>) As a percentage of expected payroll	\$	22,611,474 14.23%	\$	22,208,460 13.50%
Employer Contribution (<i>Payable throughout the year</i>) As a percentage of expected payroll	\$	61,534,297 38.71%	\$	35,806,640 21.77%
Assets and Actuarial Present Values				
Market Value of Assets	\$	2,614,618,397	\$	2,412,211,828
Actuarial Value of Assets	\$	2,526,672,130	\$	2,429,695,503
Entry Age Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$	2,873,098,740	\$	2,557,099,044
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$	346,426,610	\$	127,403,541
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits	\$	2,665,172,872	\$	2,390,946,373
Vested Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits	\$	2,616,590,569	\$	2,346,062,722
Summary of Data				
Number of Participants in Valuation				
Active Participants - Full Time		3,286		3,374
Active Participants - Part Time		1,540		1,639
Participants with Deferred Benefits		145		159
Participants Receiving Benefits		4,396		4,408
Total		9,367		9,580
Active Participant Statistics				
Total Expected 2007 Compensation	\$	158,945,909	\$	164,479,762
Average Compensation (limited) *	\$	48,371	\$	48,749
Average Age		46.7		46.3

^{*} Full-time employees

Certification

We have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Retirement System for Employees of the City of Cincinnati as of December 31, 2006. The results of the valuation are set forth in this report, which reflects the provisions of the Plan as amended through 2006.

The following changes to assumptions were made since the last valuation of the plan as of December 31, 2005.

Assumptions

■ The medical trend rates were updated based on current market assessments and surveys. Assumptions regarding retirement rates, termination rates, disablement rates, and salary increases were changed based on the 2006 experience study. The interest assumption was decreased from 8.75% to 8.00%.

The valuation is based on employee and financial data which were provided by the System and which are summarized in this report.

All costs, liabilities and other factors under the Plan were determined in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and procedures, in accordance with the provisions of current federal statutes and regulations issued thereunder, using an actuarial cost method which we believe is appropriate. The assumptions are selected or approved by the Retirement Board. In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions are reasonable. This report fully and fairly discloses the actuarial position of the Plan on an ongoing basis.

The information contained in this document (including any attachments) is not intended by Mercer to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code that may be imposed on the taxpayer.

We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in the report, or to provide explanations or further details as may be appropriate. We are employed as consultants for Mercer Human Resource Consulting. We are both members of the American Academy of Actuaries and/or the Society of Actuaries and meet the Qualifications Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to reach the actuarial opinions contained herein.

hus L Holen

Gary D. Dickson, FSA Enrolled Actuary 05-3764

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 525 Vine Street, Suite 1600 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 513 632 2600

Present Value of Benefits and Actuarial Accrued Liability

The Present Value of Benefits is the present value of all benefits current employees are expected to receive. The Actuarial Accrued Liability is the portion of those benefits that have already been earned by virtue of past service. The normal cost is the portion of those benefits that is expected to be earned during the current year. The remaining benefits are expected to be earned by virtue of future service that current employees will provide. For inactive members, all benefits are already earned, so the Present Value of Benefits and the Actuarial Accrued Liability are equal.

Present Value of Benefits - Inactive Members	December 31, 2006 December 31, 200	December 31, 2005	
Retirees and Beneficiaries	\$ 1,321,222,239 \$ 1,187,387,961		
Deferred Vested Participants and Survivors	18,936,401 16,302,581		
Survivor Benefits	9,469,908 8,835,464		
Total Non-medical Care Benefits	\$ 1,349,628,548 \$ 1,212,526,006		
Medical Care Benefits	\$ 566,186,856 \$ 515,723,575		
Dental Benefits	16,601,664 15,355,685		
Vision Benefits	<u>1,529,391</u> <u>1,476,732</u>		
Total Medical Care Benefits	\$ 584,317,911 \$ 532,555,992		
Total for Inactive Members	\$ 1,933,946,459 \$ 1,745,081,998		
Present Value of Benefits - Active Members			
Retirement Benefits	\$ 739,682,396 \$ 584,504,538		
Vesting Benefits	5,722,652 10,264,133		
Survivor's Benefits	8,800,232 7,289,312		
Disability Benefits	20,017,835 33,504,068		
Return of Contributions	<u>26,029,680</u> <u>39,163,019</u>		
Total Non-medical Care Benefits	\$ 800,252,795 \$ 674,725,070		
Medical Care Benefits	\$ 403,178,116 \$ 306,943,396		
Dental Benefits	9,348,971 7,375,965		
Vision Benefits	798,924 653,156		
Total Medical Care Benefits	\$ 413,326,011 \$ 314,972,517		
Total for Active Members	\$ 1,213,578,806 \$ 989,697,587		
Total for All Members	\$ 3,147,525,265 \$ 2,734,779,585		

Section 1.1

Present Value of Benefits and Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actuarial Accrued Liability - Inactive Members	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2005	
Retirees and Beneficiaries	\$ 1,321,222,239	\$ 1,187,387,961	
Deferred Vested Participants and Survivors	18,936,401	16,302,581	
Survivor Benefits	9,469,908	8,835,464	
Total Non-medical Care Benefits	\$ 1,349,628,548	\$ 1,212,526,006	
Medical Care Benefits	\$ 566,186,856	\$ 515,723,575	
Dental Benefits	16,601,664	15,355,685	
Vision Benefits	1,529,391	1,476,732	
Total Medical Care Benefits	\$ 584,317,911	\$ 532,555,992	
Total for Inactive Members	\$ 1,933,946,459	\$ 1,745,081,998	
Actuarial Accrued Liability - Active Members			
Retirement Benefits	\$ 585,735,476	\$ 501,524,366	
Vesting Benefits	3,481,402	7,320,354	
Survivor's Benefits	5,886,990	5,274,866	
Disability Benefits	11,877,840	22,180,873	
Return of Contributions	12,065,247	18,532,833	
Total Non-medical Care Benefits	\$ 619,046,955	\$ 554,833,292	
Medical Care Benefits	\$ 312,070,502	\$ 250,536,825	
Dental Benefits	7,401,758	6,106,206	
Vision Benefits	633,066	540,723	
Total Medical Care Benefits	\$ 320,105,326	\$ 257,183,754	
Total for Active Members	\$ 939,152,281	\$ 812,017,046	
Total for All Members	\$ 2,873,098,740	\$ 2,557,099,044	

Normal Cost

The normal cost is annual cost assigned, under the Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method, to benefits earned during the current year. The components are shown below as of the beginning of the year:

Normal Cost (Individual Entry Age Normal)	Dece	mber 31, 2006	Dece	ember 31, 2005
Retirement Benefits	\$	18,458,955	\$	11,499,460
Vesting Benefits		254,959		378,770
Survivor's Benefits		353,431		278,974
Disability Benefits		938,027		1,492,671
Return of Contributions		1,613,918		2,724,304
Total Non-medical Care Benefits	\$	21,619,290	\$	16,373,879
Medical Care Benefits	\$	10,934,801	\$	7,769,741
Dental Benefits		244,889		181,454
Vision Benefits		21,058		16,248
Total Medical Care Benefits	\$	11,200,748	\$	7,967,443
Expected Expenses		0		8,400,000
Total Normal Cost	\$	32,820,038	\$	32,741,322
Expected Employee Contributions		11,126,214		11,513,583
Employer Normal Cost	\$	21,693,824	\$	21,227,739

Section 1.3

Determination of Contribution

		De	cember 31, 2006	De	cember 31, 2005
1.	Present Value of Projected Benefits:				
	(a.) Active Participants	\$	1,213,578,806	\$	989,697,587
	(b.) Participants with Deferred Benefits		32,644,014		26,632,513
	(c.) Participants Receiving Benefits		1,901,302,445		1,718,449,485
	(d.) Total	\$	3,147,525,265	\$	2,734,779,585
2.	Present Value of Future Employee Contributions		94,627,207		85,829,257
3.	Present Value of Future Normal Costs	\$	179,799,318	\$	91,851,284
4.	Entry Age Accrued Liability $(1)(d) - (2) - (3)$		2,873,098,740		2,557,099,044
5.	Actuarial Value of Assets		2,526,672,130		2,429,695,503
6.	Unfunded/(Surplus) $(4) - (5)$		346,426,610		127,403,541
7.	Amortization of Unfunded/(Surplus) Over 15 Years (at the beginning of the year)		37,343,206		12,997,687
8.	Amortization of Unfunded/(Surplus) Over 15 Years (assuming monthly payments)		38,922,823		13,598,180
9.	Total Normal Cost, including Expenses (at the beginning of the year)		32,820,038		32,741,322
10.	Total Normal Cost, including Expenses (assuming monthly payments)	\$	34,208,326	\$	34,253,971
11.	Employees' Expected Contributions to Normal Cost (assuming monthly payments)		11,596,852		12,045,511
12.	Employer Normal Cost (10) – (11)		22,611,474		22,208,460
13.	Employer Total Cost (8) + (12)	\$	61,534,297	\$	35,806,640

Actuarial (Gain) / Loss and Other Changes

The actuarial (gain)/loss is the amount by which the surplus exceeds or falls short of expectations. It is developed below.

1.	Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2005	\$ 127,403,541
2.	Normal Cost for 2006, including expenses (at beginning of year)	32,741,322
3.	Contributions	(41,421,071)
4.	Interest	12,254,605
5.	Contribution Variance for 2006	(2,218,159)
6.	Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2006 $(1) + (2) + (3) + (4) + (5)$	128,760,238
7.	Assumption, Method, and Plan Changes	268,324,777
8.	(Gain)/Loss	(50,658,405)
9.	Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, $2006 (6) + (7) + (8)$	346,426,610

The actuarial (gain)/loss affects the plan shortfall, which, amortized over 15 years, increases the contribution rate. Contribution rates are shown before taking into account expected employee contributions.

The actuarial (gain)/loss and other changes are broken down into their component parts below.

	Increase in	Change in Normal	Change in
Component	Unfunded	Cost Rate	Contribution Rate
Asset experience	\$(128,228,000)	N/A	(9.49)%
Effect of asset smoothing	106,960,000	N/A	7.92%
Total asset impact	(21,268,000)	N/A	(1.57)%
Salary experience	(19,103,000)	1.40%	(0.01)%
New entrants	3,385,000	(0.11)%	0.14%
Participant demographics*	6,371,000	(0.87)%	(0.45)%
Medical claims experience	(20,043,000)	(0.14)%	(1.62)%
Medical assumptions	21,551,000	0.19%	1.79%
Total medical impact	1,508,000	0.06%	0.17%
Assumption Changes	246,773,000	0.22%	17.83%
Employer Contributions	10,999,000	0.00%	0.81%
Total Change	228,665,000	0.69%	16.92%

^{*} Includes impact of expense amount change and decrease in payroll base. Gains are shown as negative numbers and losses are shown as positive numbers. The following exhibit illustrates the changes in the contribution rate.

Amortization Schedule

Charges

Date Created	Original Amount	Years Remaining	Outstanding Balance	Beginning of Year Payment	Mid-Year Payment
12/31/2003	\$139,782,147	12	\$123,904,995	\$15,223,681	\$15,867,643
12/31/2004	3,769,278	13	3,495,979	409,553	426,877
12/31/2006	228,665,372	15	228,665,372	24,735,992	25,782,324
Total	\$372,216,797		\$356,066,346	\$40,369,226	\$42,076,844

Credits

Date Created	Original Amount	Years Remaining	Outstanding Balance	Beginning of Year Payment	Mid-Year Payment
12/31/2005	(27,912,515)	14	(26,943,007)	(3,026,020)	(3,154,021)
Total	\$ (27,912,515)		\$ (26,943,007)	\$ (3,026,020)	\$ (3,154,021)

	Outstanding Balance	Beginning of Year Payment	Mid-Year Payment
Net Outstanding Balance	\$ 329,123,339	\$ 37,343,206	\$ 38,922,823
Contribution Lag Account	\$ 17,303,271		
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ 346,426,610		

Note: The City's funding policy uses the valuation contribution results to set the contribution rate for the second succeeding year. (E.g., the 12/31/2006 valuation sets the calendar 2008 rate.) The Contribution Lag Account prevents the recognition of contribution differences (if any) as gains or losses as a result of this policy until the end of the applicable calendar year.

Section 2

Accounting Information

A. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of vested and nonvested accumulated plan benefits was computed on an ongoing plan basis in order to provide required accounting information. In this calculation, a determination is made of all benefits earned by current participants as of the valuation date, and the actuarial present value is then computed using demographic assumptions and an assumed interest rate. Assumptions with respect to future salary increases and accrual of future benefit service are not necessary for this purpose.

Accumulated Benefits	Dece	ember 31, 2006	Number of Vested Participants	
Vested Benefits				
Participants Currently Receiving Payments	\$	1,901,302,445	4,396	
Participants with Deferred Benefits		32,644,014	145	
Active Participants		682,644,110	2,782	
Nonvested Benefits *	\$	48,582,303	2,044	
Total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits	\$	2,665,172,872		
Market Value of Assets	\$	2,614,618,397		

^{*} Includes 1,540 part-time employees, and medical benefits for participants with between 5 and 15 years of service.

We reserve the right to review any materials in which the actuarial calculations shown above are reproduced and credited to Mercer Human Resource Consulting.

Section 2

B. Statement of Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits

A statement of changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits follows. This statement shows the effect of certain events on the actuarial present value shown on the previous page.

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2005	\$ 2,390,946,373
Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to:	
Plan amendment	\$ 0
Change in Actuarial Assumptions	193,040,678
Benefits Accumulated and Gains and Losses	43,131,023
Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period	201,462,942
Benefits Paid and Transfers to other Systems	(163,408,144)
Net increase (decrease)	\$ 274,226,499
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2006	\$ 2,665,172,872

The benefits valued include all benefits – retirement, preretirement death, and vested termination and medical benefits – payable from the Plan for employee service prior to the valuation date. Benefits are assumed to accrue (accumulate) in accordance with the plan provisions.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits shown in this report is calculated using the same actuarial assumptions used for funding purposes.

We reserve the right to review any materials in which the actuarial calculations shown above are reproduced and credited to Mercer Human Resource Consulting.

Section 3.1

Summary of Assets

	December 31, 2006
Market Value	
Cash, Cash Equivalents	\$ 86,752,088
Corporate Bonds	330,089,207
State and Local Obligations	1,943,014
Government Asset and Mortgage Backed	380,768,156
Derivative Instruments	1,794,138
Other Fixed Income	30,252,185
Venture Capital	18,567,112
U.S. Government Bonds	42,933,078
Common Stock – Domestic	1,360,740,242
Common Stock – International	452,246,762
Other Assets	
Loans to Members	18,374,651
Accrued Interest on Investments and Dividends Receivable	8,817,135
Total Assets	\$ 2,733,277,768
Plus: Accounts Receivable	61,823,936
Less: Accounts Payable	180,483,307
Assets for Valuation	\$ 2,614,618,397

Section 3.2

Reconciliation of Assets

	Market Value
Assets as of 12/31/2005	\$ 2,412,211,828
Receipts	
Investment income	74,392,530
Employer contributions	28,639,830
Employee contributions	12,781,241
Net appreciation	258,513,524
Transfers from other systems	145,422
Disbursements	
Benefit payments	162,161,468
Transfers to other systems	1,392,098
Expenses	8,512,412
Assets as of 12/31/2006	\$ 2,614,618,397

Section 3.3

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

1.	Market Value of	Assets 12/31/2005			\$ 2,412,211,828	
2.	Contributions duri	41,421,071				
3.	Benefit Payments	and net transfers out	during 2006		(163,408,144)	
4.	Expenses during 2	2006			(8,512,412)	
5.	Expected Return of	on Assets			204,678,288	
6.	Expected Market	Value of Assets 12/31	/2006		2,486,390,631	
7.	Market Value of	Assets 12/31/2006			\$ 2,614,618,397	
8.	Asset Gain/(Loss)				128,227,766	
9.	Year	Gain/(Loss)	Factor	Unrecognized Amount		
	a. 2006	\$ 128,227,766	0.8	\$ 102,582,213		
	b. 2005	(44,702,449)	0.6	\$ (26,821,470)		
	c. 2004	30,463,807	0.4	12,185,523		
	d. 2003	0	0.2	0		
10.	Total Adjustment	(a+b+c+d)			\$ 87,946,266	
11.	Preliminary Actu	arial Value of Asset	s (7-10)		\$ 2,526,672,130	
12.						
	a. 120% of Marko	et Value			3,137,542,076	
	b. 80% of Market	t Value			2,091,694,717	
13.	3. Actuarial Value of Assets (11, but not more than 12.a nor less than 12.b) \$ 2,526,672,130					

Plan Participants

A. Reconciliation of Participants From December 31, 2005 to December 31, 2006

	Active	Inactive Pa	rticipants	
	Full-time Participants	With Deferred Benefits	Receiving Benefits	Total
Beginning of Year	3,374	159	4,408	7,941
Contribution Refund Cash-outs	(60)	0	N/A	(60)
Vested Terminations	(16)	16	N/A	0
Age Retirements	(119)	(24)	143	0
Disablements	(6)	N/A	6	0
Deaths	(5)	(2)	(227)	(234)
Survivors	(3)	1	65	63
New Entrants	103	N/A	N/A	103
Rehires	11	(3)	N/A	8
Net Part Time Change	41	N/A	N/A	41
Data Corrections	(34)	(2)	1	(35)
Net Change	(88)	(14)	(12)	(114)
End of Year	3,286	145	4,396	7,827

There were 1,540 part-time employees at December 31, 2006 compared to 1,639 part-time employees at December 31, 2005.

B. Average Compensation for Full-Time Participants

					Serv	rice				
Age	0 - 4	5 - 9	10 - 14	15 - 19	20 - 24	25 - 29	30 - 34	35 - 39	40+	Total
Under 25	22	8								30
	29,588									
25-29	69	47	6							122
	34,679	37,296								
30-34	76	95	28	4						203
	36,866	42,178	43,987							
35-39	101	107	71	82	2					363
	38,226	42,894	44,758	49,290						
40-44	53	89	89	238	51	4				524
	36,329	44,528	49,697	50,888	52,768					
45-49	50	85	70	225	154	115	2			701
	37,108	44,180	46,287	50,765	53,234	53,104				
50-54	33	54	64	156	124	168	67			666
	39,557	43,494	46,623	47,492	53,679	60,364	57,231			
55-59	35	47	44	118	77	85	49	9	1	465
	45,610	46,842	51,503	49,080	50,136	55,614	60,634			
60-64	9	16	12	51	21	17	17	13	4	160
				45,361	48,371					
65-69		2	9	7	4	4	5	3	6	40
70-74		1	1	4			1		1	8
75+							3		1	4
TOTAL	448	551	394	885	433	393	144	25	13	3,286
. 3 : / L										48,363

Compensation shown above is 2006 compensation and has been limited to \$220,000. There are also 1,540 part-time participants.

Section 4.1C. Inactive Participants – Pension Benefits

	Participants With Deferred Benefits			<u>Participants</u>	Receiv	ing Benefits
Age	Count	То	tal Monthly Benefits	Count	Т	otal Monthly Benefits
Under 40	1	\$	1,656	11	\$	6,529
40–44	19		25,959	20		16,961
45–49	19		25,239	31		41,254
50-54	41		63,194	274		739,478
55–59	58		74,487	591		1,766,162
60–64	6		7,037	602		1,580,828
65–69	-		-	594		1,382,319
70–74	-		-	660		1,330,014
75–79	-		-	578		1,121,914
80–84	-		-	529		864,411
85–89	1		1,513	341		497,368
90–94	-		-	126		164,031
95–104	-		-	39		44,234
Total	145	\$	199,085	4,396	\$	9,555,503

Actuarial Basis

A. Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Liabilities and contributions shown in this report are computed using the individual entry age normal method of funding. The objective under this method is to fund each participant's benefits under the plan as payments which are level as a percentage of salary, starting at original participation date (or employment date), and continuing until the assumed retirement, termination, disability or death.

At the time the funding method is introduced, there will be a liability which represents the contributions which would have been accumulated if this method of funding had always been used. The difference between this liability and the assets (if any) which are held in the fund is the unfunded liability, which is typically funded over a chosen period in accordance with an amortization schedule.

A detailed description of the calculation follows:

- The **normal cost** for each active participant under the assumed retirement age is determined by applying to compensation the level percentage of salary which, if contributed each year from date of entry into the plan until the assumed retirement (termination, disability or death) date, is sufficient to provide the full value of the benefits expected to be payable.
- The **present value of future normal costs** is the total of the discounted values of all active participants' normal costs, assuming these to be paid in each case from the valuation date until retirement (termination, disability or death) date.
- The present value of projected benefits is calculated as the value of all benefit payments expected to be paid to the plan's current participants, including active and retired members, beneficiaries, and terminated members with vested rights.
- The accrued liability is the excess of the present value of projected benefits over the present value of future normal costs.
- The unfunded liability is the excess of the accrued liability over the actuarial asset value of the fund, and represents that part of the accrued liability which has not been funded by accumulated past contributions.
- The **past service cost** is the level annual payment over a stipulated number of years which is required to amortize the unfunded liability.

There have been no changes to the cost method.

B. Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is based on a five-year moving average of gains and losses recognized at 20% per year. The investment gain/(loss) is taken as the excess of the actual return on assets over the expected return on assets. The investment gain/(loss) is then recognized at 20% per year until fully recognized. The actuarial value of assets is the market value minus the sum of the deferred investment gains/(losses) during the preceding five plan years.

In addition, the actuarial value is restricted to be no less than 80% of the market value or no more than 120% of the market value.

The actuarial value of assets was reset to the market value at December 31, 2003.

C. Valuation Procedures

The limitations of Internal Revenue code Section 415(b) have been incorporated into our calculations.

The plan was amended July 1, 1991 to include part-time employees who were previously excluded. These participants do not exhibit the same turnover pattern as full-time employees. Consequently, the liabilities and costs in this valuation are based upon full-time participants only, except to include the accumulated contributions for part-time employees. The city is contributing at a rate of 3.00% of pay based on the 1995 analysis of experience.

For participants who terminate prior to retirement with less than 15 years of service, the liability held is the value of employee contributions with interest. Seventy-five percent of participants who terminate prior to retirement with 15 years of service or more are assumed to elect a return of employee contributions with interest, while 25% are assumed to elect annuity benefits.

There have been no changes to the valuation procedures.

D. Actuarial Assumptions

(1) The actuarial assumptions used to determine employer contributions to the plan are as follows:

Investment Return: 8.00% per year compounded annually (assumes expenses of

approximately 35 basis points)

Mortality:

Non-disabled lives: Uninsured Pensioner 1994 Mortality Table projected to 2009. Disabled retirees: Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation Disabled Mortality Table.

Turnover: 2006 City of Cincinnati Rate of Termination Experience Table.

The turnover assumption during the first three years of service is as

follows:

Years of	
Service	Current Rate
1	.20
2	.065
3	.065

Specimen rates after the first three years of service are as follows:

Attained Age	Current Rate
25	.060
30	.038
40	.018
50	.015
60	.015

Disability: The 2006 City of Cincinnati Disability Retirement Experience Table. Specimen rates are as follows:

	Rate per 1,000
Attained Age	Lives
25	0.6
30	0.7
40	1.4
50	3.3
60	0.0

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Salary: Salary increases are assumed to vary by service. Specimen rates based on 2006 experience study are as follows:

Service	Annual Increase
0	.075
5	.050
10	.045
20	.045
30	.040

Other Salary Assumptions:

For those participants who had not elected the 2.50% formula an additional 10% increase in average salary is used to reflect final lump sum payments.

Salary for valuation purposes is total pay for year multiplied by:

- (1) 1.0027 if year has 26 pay periods
- (2) 0.9656 if year has 27 pay periods.

Retirement Age:

Rates of retirement are assumed to be in accordance with the following table for participants who are age 60 with 5 years of service or are any age with 30 years of service (those eligible for unreduced benefits). Rates based on 2006 experience study.

Age	Current Rate
45-60	30%
61-69	25%
70 and above	100%

Early Retirement:

Twenty-three percent (23%) of those eligible for reduced early retirement are assumed to retire.

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Medical Benefits:

The City offers medical benefits (including outpatient prescription drug coverage) to retirees before and during Medicare eligibility. Three plan options are offered to current and future retirees: a traditional indemnity plan, a PPO, and an HMO. Sample plan provisions are shown in Section 4.3.

Starting claim costs were developed based on historical retiree claims and enrollment experience data projected forward to the valuation period with trend and adjusted for the demographics of the historical vs. current retiree population. Historical claims experience was reviewed from January 2003 through December 2006, with data split separately by plan, by medical and prescription drug coverage, and by Medicare status.

The City's medical plans integrate secondary to Medicare (Parts A & B) for those individuals enrolled in Medicare. Typically, retired individuals (and their dependents) age 65 and over are eligible for Medicare Parts A & B. However, the City only began paying into Medicare on March 31, 1986. Therefore, a portion of retirees hired prior to that date are not eligible for Medicare Part A coverage. All City retirees and dependents over age 65 are assumed to be eligible for Medicare Part B. The projected costs take into account the historical and anticipated percentage of retirees and dependents eligible for both Medicare Parts A&B and those eligible for only Part B.

Claims information was analyzed by plan (Traditional, PPO and HMO), by type of benefit (medical/prescription drug) and by age group (pre 65 and post 65). Administrative fees (claims administration and management, stop-loss, prescription drug, etc.) charged to the plan are included in the costs developed.

Some retirees may have dependent children covered under the retiree health plan. Their cost is included in the historical claims experience used to estimate the adult per capita rate.

Costs are determined on a per capita basis, adjusted to age 65, and annualized for presentation. Costs are developed by plan (Traditional, PPO and HMO), and blended based on the current and expected enrollment among plans.

For health plan projection/valuation purposes, the City's valuation is split into two "Groups". Group 1 refers to current inactive (retiree) participants and active participants hired prior to 1997. Group 2 refers to active participants hired in 1997 or later. The reason for this distinction is that the contribution methodology is materially different for those employees hired after January 8, 1997.

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

The starting costs have been updated based on the analysis described above. A summary of annual starting costs (including administrative fees) at age 65 is displayed below:

Annual average age 65 adult per capita medical & prescription drug claims cost

	1 1	0		
	2007 Cost Projected in 12/31/06 valuation		2006 Cost in 12/31/05	U
	Group 1	Group 2	Group 1	Group 2
Pre-Medicare	\$12,958	\$13,033	\$12,854	\$12,851
Medicare eligible	\$4,888	\$4,639	\$4,432	\$4.094

For Group 1, there is an adjustment for those hired after March 31, 1986 (when the City began paying into Medicare) to reflect the fact that anyone hired after that date is assumed to be eligible for both Medicare Parts A & B. In addition, there are slight differences in the expected costs within Group 1 between current retirees and current actives based on the expected enrollment between plans. Group 1 costs displayed above are for current retirees; projected costs for current actives are approximately 2% higher.

Future projections of costs are estimates. All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject to unforeseen and random events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range of variability from the estimate.

Medical Trend Rates:

Starting costs are expected to increase each year with trend.

Trend rates are established separately for medical and prescription drug claims, and split by Medicare eligibility.

The trend assumptions are comprised of three elements: the initial trend rate, the ultimate trend rate, and the grade-down period. Trend rates exclude the expected impact of aging since this impact is explicitly reflected elsewhere in the valuation.

The initial trend rate is the expected increase in health care costs into the second year of the valuation (i.e., the first assumed annual increase in starting per capita rates). Expected trend rates are based on market assessments and surveys, and take into account City historical experience, expected unit cost information, changes in utilization, plan design leveraging, cost shifting, and new technology.

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

The assumed ultimate trend rate and grade-down period are based on macroeconomic principles. These assumptions reflect assumed long term general information, nominal gross domestic product growth rates, the excess of national health expenditures over other goods and services, and an adjustment for an assumed impact of population growth.

Trends are developed independently for each plan. For valuation purposes, these trend rates are blended together where applicable based on weighted average enrollment and cost (e.g. medical and administrative fees, trend rates across plans). Trends for Group 1 and Group 2 are the same.

The result of the updated analysis for this valuation is slightly higher initial rates of increase in prescription drug costs than anticipated in last year's valuation. Trend rate adjustments for medical coverage were nominal.

Medical and Prescription Drug Trend assumed in this valuation:

	Admin l	(Medical, Fees and	1.10410	al and		
	<u>Prescript</u>	tion Drug	<u>Admin F</u>	Tees Only	<u>Prescription</u>	n Drug Only
Period	Pre- Medicare	Medicare Eligible	Pre- Medicare	Medicare Eligible	Pre- Medicare	Medicare Eligible
2007 to 2008	8.5%	9.0%	7.4%	5.9%	12.0%	12.0%
2008 to 2009	8.0%	8.5%	6.9%	5.7%	11.0%	11.0%
2009 to 2010	7.4%	7.9%	6.5%	5.5%	10.0%	10.0%
2010 to 2011	6.8%	7.4%	6.0%	5.3%	9.0%	9.0%
2011 to 2012	6.2%	6.8%	5.5%	5.2%	8.0%	8.0%
2012 to 2013	5.6%	6.1%	5.0%	5.0%	7.0%	7.0%
2013 to 2014	5.3%	5.6%	5.0%	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%
2014 and onward	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%

Medical and Prescription Drug Trend assumed in last valuation:

N 7 1 1 1 0

	Medical & Admin Fees Only		Prescription	Drug Only
Period	Pre- Medicare	Medicare Eligible	Pre- Medicare	Medicare Eligible
2007 to 2008	7.0%	6.6%	10.8%	11.1%
2008 to 2009	6.5%	6.2%	9.5%	9.8%
2009 to 2010	6.0%	5.8%	8.3%	8.5%
2010 to 2011	5.5%	5.4%	7.0%	7.3%
2011 to 2012	5.0%	5.0%	5.8%	6.1%
2012 to 2013	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%
2013 and onward	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Medical & Rx Aging: Independent of other factors (e.g. Medicare) overall medical costs are assumed to increase with age, as follows:

Age	Medical Increase Per Year	Prescription Drug Increase Per Year
40 – 44	2.0%	4.5%
45 - 46	3.0%	4.5%
47 - 49	3.0%	4.0%
50 - 51	3.0%	3.5%
52 - 54	3.0%	3.0%
55 - 58	4.0%	3.0%
59 - 64	4.0%	2.5%
65 - 66	3.5%	2.5%
67 - 69	3.5%	1.5%
70 - 71	2.5%	1.5%
72 - 76	2.5%	0.0%
77 - 78	2.5%	-1.0%
79 - 81	0.0%	-1.0%
82 - 86	0.0%	-2.5%
87+	0.0%	0.0%

There were no changes to the aging assumptions this year.

Retiree Contributions:

Group 1 current and future retirees only contribute towards the cost of coverage in the HMO plan. Contribution amounts are \$64.20 per year Pre-Medicare and \$62.40 per year Medicare eligible. For retirees with dependent(s) covered, contributions are double the amounts above. Contributions do not increase with aging, but are assumed to increase with medical trend. (Group 1 retirees in other plans have no retiree contributions.) Group 2 retirees contribute based on a "points system" at retirement (see section 4.3).

Participation:

All eligible retirees and dependents in Group 1 are assumed to elect coverage. Group 2 retirees will have to pay some portion of their expected medical costs, so assumed participation rates are reduced in line with the level of cost sharing.

Retiree Contribution Percentage	Assumed Participation Rate
0%	100%
25%	80%
50%	60%
75%	40%

No material amount of participation experience is yet available for Group 2 participants. Therefore, these rates are based on participation guidelines/other employer experience for corresponding contribution levels. These rates will be updated over time as actual credible experience of the group evolves.

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Medicare Reform Impact:

The projected savings estimate due to Medicare Part D coverage was updated based on the new retiree prescription drug experience data. The savings reflect the City's decision to continue providing prescription drug coverage without any changes to the current prescription drug plans and receive the subsidy provided by Medicare. This is the same approach used in last year's valuation. The estimates shown below are calculated using the Medicare Reform Prescription Drug Model, a proprietary model developed by Mercer.

Annual Subsidy to the City per Medicare Eligible Participant at Age 65 Due to Medicare Reform Provisions

•	2007 Subsidy Projected in 12/31/06 valuation	2006 Subsidy Projected in 12/31/05 valuation
Group 1 Current Retirees	\$570	\$450
Group 1 Future Retirees	\$560	\$450
Group 2	\$560	\$440

Medicare Part D savings are assumed to increase at prescription drug trend rates.

Other Health Benefits:

Medicare Part B: The City reimburses the Medicare Part B premiums for retirees and dependents. Medicare Part B premiums are assumed to increase in accordance with estimates from the 2007 Annual Report of the Board of Trustees Report until the year 2016 (2005 Annual Report of the Board of Trustees Report used in last year's valuation) and then increase at 5.0% per year thereafter. 2007 Part B Premiums are \$1,122 (\$1,062 in 2006).

	2007 Annual Report of the Board of Trustees Report Medicare Part B Premium Trend	2006 Annual Report of the Board of Trustees Report Medicare Part B Premium Trend
2007 to 2008	3.10%	0.0%
2008 to 2009	0.93%	0.1%
2009 to 2010	4.52%	3.97%
2010 to 2011	4.13%	3.62%
2011 to 2012	3.87%	3.68%
2012 to 2013	4.00%	3.73%
2013 to 2014	4.02%	3.42%
2014 to 2015	4.20%	3.90%
2015 to 2016	4.35%	Not provided

D. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

<u>Dental</u>: One traditional dental indemnity plan is provided to all current and future retirees. The plan includes a \$1,000 annual maximum on plan benefits. 2007 projected starting cost is \$239 per adult per year (\$227 for the 2006 estimate). Costs are assumed to increase at a decreasing rate, starting at 5.75% for 2007, then decreasing by 0.25% per year to 4.25% and remaining there for 16 years, then decreasing gradually over 16 years to no material trend. This takes the \$1,000 annual maximum on annual dental claims into account. Dental aging assumptions are a 1.0% increase per year up to age 65, then 0%. There was no change in either the trend or aging assumptions from the prior valuation.

<u>Vision</u>: One indemnity design plan is provided to all current and future retirees. The plan has fixed benefits with a \$100 annual maximum benefit. The 2007 projected starting cost is \$25 per adult per year (same as the 2006 estimate). Although the claims benefit level is fixed, we anticipate a 3.0% annual trend increase in costs to account for increases in utilization/administrative costs. No aging impact is assumed in the vision coverage. There was no change in either the trend or aging assumptions from the prior valuation

Option Electives:

75% of male participants and 25% of female participants will have a spouse who is covered under the medical, dental and vision benefits portions of the plan. Of these participants with a covered spouse, 85% will elect a Joint & Survivor option.

Expenses:

The investment return is set based on an implicit expense assumption of approximately 35 basis points.

(2) For computing the value of vested and non-vested benefits, the following modifications were made to the above assumptions:

No future increases in salaries were assumed. Accumulated plan benefits were calculated using estimated Average Monthly Earnings in effect on the valuation date.

Changes in Assumptions:

The retirement rates, turnover rates, disablement rates, and salary increase assumptions were changed based on the 2006 experience study. See the prior report for the prior assumptions. The investment return assumption was changed from 8.75% with an explicit expense assumption to 8.00% with an implicit expense assumption. Medical and prescription drug trend rates were updated.

Summary of Plan Provisions

Average Compensation:

The average compensation used in the calculation of benefits depends on whether the participant elects the 2.50% formula which uses the average highest base compensation or the 2.22% formula which uses the average highest total compensation.

Average Highest Base Compensation:

The term "average highest base compensation" means the average annual compensation earned by a member during his most highly compensated period of three consecutive years of service. It excludes overtime pay, payment for compensatory time, earnings from any additional part-time employment in City service, and lump sum terminal leave pay.

Average Highest Total Compensation:

The term "average highest total compensation" means the average annual compensation earned by a member during his most highly compensated period of three consecutive years of service. It includes that portion of lump sum terminal leave pay which could be accumulated in the final three years of active service, except that the payment for unused sick leave shall not exceed an amount equal to the compensation at the hourly rate last earned by a member for 312 hours.

Service Retirement Allowance:

Condition for Allowance: Any member in service may retire upon:

- a. attaining age 60, regardless of length of creditable service if he was enrolled prior to January 1, 1969, or with at least 5 years of creditable service if he was enrolled January 1, 1969 or later, or
- b. completing 30 or more years of creditable service at any age, with a retirement allowance commencing immediately; or
- c. completing 5 years of creditable service before age 60 and then may retire with a retirement allowance commencing at age 60, provided, however, at the time of election of the deferred annuity there is no loan outstanding against his contributions.

Amount of Allowance: The annual retirement allowance consists of:

- a. An annuity provided by the number equal in value to his contributions with interest at the time of his retirement; and
- b. A pension which together with his annuity produces a total annual retirement allowance equal to 2.50% of his average highest base compensation or 2.22% of his average highest total compensation multiplied by the number of years of his membership service, whichever is applicable.

- c. For members with credit for service rendered prior to the establishment of the System, an additional pension of 2.50% of his average highest base compensation or 2.22% of his average highest total compensation multiplied by the number of years of such prior service, whichever is applicable.
- d. Annual increases of 3% compounded annually commencing 1 year after retirement.

In no event shall the retirement allowance be less than \$4.00 per month multiplied by his years of credited service not in excess of 25 years.

In no event shall the retirement allowance be greater than that permitted by Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code.

Advanced Service Retirement Allowance:

<u>Condition for Allowance</u>: Any member who has attained age 55 and has 25 but less than 30 years of membership service may retire on an advanced service retirement allowance.

Amount of Allowance: The annual retirement allowance consists of:

- a. An annuity provided by the number equal in value to his contributions with interest at the time of his retirement.
- b. A pension which shall be the actuarial equivalent at his age at the date of retirement, of the pension which would have been payable had he attained the age of sixty on said date.

Disability Retirement Allowance:

<u>Condition for Allowance</u>: Any member in service who (1) is disabled as the result of an accident which occurs in the performance of his duties as an employee regardless of age or length of service, or (2) having completed five years of service, is disabled by reason of either accidental or non-accidental cause, may be retired on a disability retirement allowance, provided he is found to be permanently incapacitated, either mentally or physically, for the further performance of duty.

Amount of Allowance: Upon disability retirement a member receives a service retirement allowance if he has attained age 60 or any age with 30 years of creditable service, otherwise he receives a disability retirement annual allowance which consists of:

a. An annuity provided by the number equal in value to his contributions with interest at the time of his retirement.

- b. A pension which together with his annuity produces a total annual retirement allowance equal to 90% of the sum of 2.50% of his average highest base compensation or 2.22% of his average highest total compensation, whichever is applicable, multiplied by the number of years of his creditable service, except that such allowance shall not be less than smaller of:
 - (1) 25% of his average highest compensation; or
 - (2) 90% of the service retirement allowance to which he would have become entitled had he continued in service to age 60 without further change in average highest compensation but in any event not less than \$43.20 for each year of his service not in excess of 25.
- c. Annual increases of 3% compounded annually commencing 1 year after retirement.

Ordinary Death Benefit:

<u>Condition for Benefit</u>: Upon the death of a member in service, a benefit is paid to the designated beneficiary, if living, otherwise to the surviving spouse, children or certain other dependents.

Amount of Benefit: In the event of death, all contributions made by the member with interest are returned to the estate or designated beneficiary. In addition, a lump sum payment is made from the contributions of the City equal to 50% of the compensation received by the member during the year immediately preceding his death provided the member had at least eighteen months of service.

Survivor Death Benefits:

<u>Condition for Benefit</u>: Upon the death of a member in service with survivors, including a member on leave of absence without pay for a period of not more than one year, with eighteen months or more of service, a monthly benefit is paid unless the member is in the building crafts. Building crafts participants are not entitled to Survivor Death Benefits.

Amount of Monthly Benefit:	2007	2006
Unmarried widow (or widower) and one child under 18	\$570.04	\$553.44
Unmarried widow (or widower) and two or more unmarried children under 18	\$772.73	\$750.22
Widow (or widower) at age 50 (if spouse had 15 or more years of service)	\$285.03	\$276.73
Widow (or widower) at age 62 (if spouse had less than 15 years of service)	\$285.03	\$276.73
One unmarried orphan under 18	\$285.03	\$276.73
Two unmarried orphans under 18	570.04	\$553.44
Three or more unmarried orphans under 18	\$772.73	\$750.22
One dependent parent	\$202.66 \$285.03	\$196.76 Min. \$276.73 Max.
Two dependent parents	\$285.03 \$570.04	\$276.73 Min. \$553.44 Max.

Beginning in 2000 the survivor benefits are indexed annually by 3% per year.

33

Retirement Death Benefit:

Upon the death of a retired member, a lump sum benefit of \$7,500 is paid to the designated beneficiary, if living, otherwise to the surviving spouse, children or certain other dependents.

In addition, all contributions made by the member together with interest prior to retirement, in excess of retirement allowance payments received prior to death, are paid to such beneficiary, provided, however, the member has not elected an optional retirement allowance as hereinafter described.

Return of Contribution:

Upon the withdrawal of a member prior to retirement, the entire amount of the employee contributions with interest at 2% per annum is returned to him upon the participant's election.

Special Privileges:

Upon retirement a member may elect to receive the actuarial equivalent of the retirement allowance in any one of the optional forms described below. Effective December 22, 1971 members over age 60 and members who have completed 20 years of service, including members on deferred retirement, may elect, prior to retirement, any one of the optional forms. In the event of death before retirement the person designated shall receive the same benefit as would have been received if the member had retired the day before death. However, in event of such death, the optionee will not be entitled to an optional allowance until the date the deceased member would have reached age 55 with 25 years of service or age 60 with 20 years of service.

- **Option 1**: Reduced retirement allowance payment with the provisions that, at death, the amount of the allowance shall be continued throughout the life of the designated beneficiary at the time of this election of the option.
- **Option 2**: Reduced retirement allowance payments with the provision that, at death, one-half of the amount of the allowance shall be continued throughout the life of the designated beneficiary at the time of the election of this option.
- **Option 3**: Reduced retirement allowance payments with the provision that, at the first death of the member or the designated beneficiary at the time of the election of this option, two-thirds of the amount of the allowance shall be continued throughout the life of the survivor.
- **Option 4**: Reduced retirement allowance payments with the provisions that, at the first death of the member or designated beneficiary at the time of the election of this option, 80% of the amount of the allowance shall be continued throughout the life of the survivor.

In the event of the death of a member in service who was eligible to retire and who is survived by a spouse who was designated as sole primary beneficiary, such spouse may elect to receive the Option 1 allowance described above.

Medical, Prescription Drug, Dental, and Vision Benefits:

All retired members and those who are receiving survivor benefits are entitled to have their Anthem Blue Cross-Blue Shield benefits, including dental and vision coverage paid by the System. Sample plan provisions of the current benefits are shown below:

	Traditional	PPO*	НМО
Plan Design			
Individual Deductible	\$50	\$0/\$100	\$0
Office Visit, Therapy Copayment	20%	\$10//30%	\$0
Inpatient Hospital Member Copayment, then Plan Coinsurance	\$0, then 100%	\$100, then 100%//70%	\$0, then 100%
General Coinsurance	100%	100%//70%	100%
Annual Out of Pocket Maximum	\$450	\$300//\$700	\$500
Prescription Drug Copayment	\$5 (non-network 50%)	\$5 generic/\$12 brand//50%	\$3

^{* &}quot;//" signifies the difference between in-network and out of network benefit levels

Upon the death of a retired member for whom an option 1, 2, 3, or 4 is in effect, the designated beneficiary shall continue to be covered for such hospital and surgical benefits. Dental and Vision benefits are subject to a cap of \$1,000 per year for dental benefits and \$100 per year for vision.

Moreover, when benefits under this coverage would be reduced by reason of the retired member's eligibility for hospital and medical benefits under federal Social Security laws, the System will pay the federal Medicare Part B premium. (This valuation does not include reimbursement of additional premiums to be charged to high income retirees by Medicare in 2008 and later.)

To be eligible for these benefits, the member must have earned 15 years credited service at the time of termination, or terminate after age 60 with 5 years credited service.

For members who are hired after January 8, 1997, the plan will provide medical benefits in accordance with the following schedule:

- 100% of full cost if age plus service at termination exceeds 90
- 75% of full cost if age plus service at termination exceeds 80 but is less than 90
- 50% of full cost if age plus service at termination exceeds 70 but is less than 80
- 25% of full cost if age plus service at termination exceeds 60 but is less than 70
- 0% of full cost if age plus service at termination is less than 60

Contributions:

By Member: Each member, commencing January 1, 1978, contributes at a rate of 7% of the salary

used to compute retirement benefits until his retirement.

By Employers: The sponsoring employer makes annual contributions based on member's salaries so

that, when members become eligible for benefits, reserves will have been

accumulated adequate to provide the pension and other benefits payable by the plan

on account of creditable service.

k:\ccqcin\ret\val06\valrpt05.doc

MERCER Human Resource Consulting 525 Vine Streett, Suite 1600 Cincinnati, OH 45202 513 632 2600